

No. 24-40792

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., ET AL., *PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES*,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET
AL., *DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS*

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PRIVATE INVESTOR COALI-
TION, INC., AND S CORPORATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

John C. Neiman, Jr.
C. William Courtney
MAYNARD NEXSEN, P.C.
1901 Sixth Ave. N,
Ste. 1700
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 254-1000
jneiman@maynardnexsen.com
wcourtney@maynardnexsen.com

Counsel for Movants and Amici Curiae
The Private Investor Coalition, Inc. and
S Corporation Association

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Interest of Amici..... 1

Argument..... 3

 I. Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits..... 3

 II. The injunction does not unduly prejudice the Government 7

 III. A stay would unduly prejudice Amici and be contrary to
 the public interest 11

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Compliance..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... 4

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 12

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 9

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 12

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 7

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 5

National Small Business United v. Yellen,
721 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2024) 4

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 11

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 8

United States v. Pugh,
90 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 4

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7

STATUTES AND ACTS OF CONGRESS

12 U.S.C. § 3401..... 13
26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 14
31 U.S.C. § 5336.....8, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 13

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Anti-Money Laundering Regulations for Residential Real Estate
Transfers,
89 Fed. Reg. 12,424 (Feb. 16, 2024).....5, 6
Beneficial Ownership Information Access and Safeguards,
88 Fed. Reg. 88,732 (Dec. 22, 2023)..... 13
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,
87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022).....8, 12
Customer Due Diligence Requirements for Financial Institutions,
81 Fed. Reg. 29,398 (May 11, 2016)..... 11
Financial Information Task Force,
*International Standards on Combating Money Laundering and the
Financing of Terrorism & Proliferation, The FATF
Recommendations* (November 2023)..... 10

CONGRESSIONAL CORRESPONDENCE

Letter from Lisa McClain et al. to Janet Yellen et al.,
Nov. 5, 2024 9
